MEETI NG May 21, 2020

Page 1
POLI CE BOARD
G TY OF CH CAGO

PUBLI C MEETI NG

Thur sday, May 21, 2020
7:30 p.m

(VI A AUDI O CONFERENCE)

APPEARANCES:

POLI CE BOARD MEMBERS
GH AN FOREMAN, Presi dent
PAULA WOLFF, Vice President
MATTHEW CROMNL
M CHAEL EADDY
STEVE FLORES
11 JORGE MONTES
JOHN P. O MALLEY, JR
12 RHODA D. SWEENEY
ANDREA L. ZOPP

© oo N o o b~ w NP

=
o

13

14 ALSO PRESENT:
DAVI D BROW, Superi ntendent of Poli ce;

15 DANA O MALLEY, Ceneral Counsel to the
Superi nt endent of Police;

16 SYDNEY ROBERTS, Chief Adm nistrator of the
Cvilian Ofice of Police Accountability;

17 DEBORAH W TZBURG, Acting Deputy | nspector
Ceneral for Public Safety;

18 TI NA SKAHI L, Deputy D rector of the Bureau of
Internal Affairs, Chicago Police Departnent;

19 MAX A. CAPRONI, Executive D rector, Police
Boar d;

20 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLI C.

21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Good evening. M nane rage 2
2 Is CGhian Foreman. | am president of the

3 Chi cago Police Board, and | amcalling the

4 Board's May 21st public neeting to order.

5 To protect the public's health in
6 response to the COVI D-19 out break and as

7 permtted by Governor Pritzker's executive

8 orders 2020-07 and 2020-33, this neeting is

9 taki ng place via audio conference. This

10 conference call is open to the public. Those
11 partici pating by phone are on nute in order to
12 reduce background noi se and disruption. W

13 have a court reporter naking a transcript of

14 this neeting.

15 I wll begin by taking attendance
16 so we know who is participating in this

17 meeting. |If you are on the call, please say

18 "here" after | read your nanme. Police Board

19 Vice President Paula Wl ff.

20 BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: Here.

21 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Board nenber WMatthew
22 Crow.

23 BOARD MEMBER CROAL: Here.

24 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Board nenber M chael

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1  Eaddy. rage S
2 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Here.

3 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Board nenber Steve

4 Fl ores.

5 BOARD MEMBER FLORES:. Here.

6 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Board nenber Jorge

7  Montes.

8 BOARD MEMBER MONTES:. Here.

9 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Board nenber John

10 O Mall ey.

11 BOARD MEMBER O MALLEY: Here.

12 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Board nenber Rhoda
13 Sweeney.

14 BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Here.

15 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you. Board

16 menber Andrea Zopp.

17 BOARD MEMBER ZOPP: Here.

18 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Superi nt endent of

19 Pol i ce David Brown.

20 SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN:. Here.

21 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. General counsel for the

22 Superi nt endent Dana O Ml |l ey.
23 M5. O MALLEY: Here.
24 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Chi ef Adm ni strator of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 the CGvilian Ofice of Police Accountability rage 4
2 Si dney Roberts.

3 M5. ROBERTS: Here.

4 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And, pardon ne, Tina

5 Skahi ||, because |I don't know what your title

6 Is. W have Tina Skahill fromthe |Internal

7 Affairs, but | apologize, | don't know your

8 title.

9 Acting Deputy I nspector General
10 for Public Safety Deborah Wt zburg.

11 M5. WTZBURG  Here.

12 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Executive Director of
13 the Police Board Max Caproni.

14 MR, CAPRONI : Here.

15 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. And Tina Skahill is

16 Deputy Director of Internal Affairs. Thank

17 you.

18 W will now proceed to the itens
19 on the neeting agenda. W have tine at the end
20 of the neeting for public comments. Once
21 agai n, those participating by phone are
22 currently on nute in order to reduce background
23 noi se and di sruption. Wen we get to the
24 public conmment portion of the neeting, we wll

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 unnmut e each speaker. rage S
2 s there a notion to approve the

3 m nutes of the Board's April 1st special public

4 neeting and the April 16th regular public

5 meeti ng?

6 BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: This is Paula Wl ff.

7 | nove the notion.

8 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: This is M chael Eaddy.

9 | second.

10 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor, please

11  say aye.

12 (CHORUS OF AYES.)

13 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Any opposed? Any

14 abstentions?

15 ( NO RESPONSE. )

16 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. Next

17 regul ar public neeting wll be held Thursday,
18 June 18th at 7:30 p.m \Wether this wll be an
19 I n-person neeting or conference will be

20 determ ned cl oser to the neeting date.

21 s there a notion to -- can

22 soneone nute their phone?

23 s there a notion to close a

24 series of executive sessions for the purposes

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 of considering personnel matters in litigation rage ©
2 as aut horized by Sections 2(c)(1), (3), (4) and
3 (11) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act?

4 BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: This is Paul a Wl ff

5 again. | so nove.

6 BOARD MEMBER EADDY: M chael Eaddy. |

7  second.

8 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you. Al in

9 favor please say aye.

10 ( CHORUS OF AYES.)

11 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Any opposed? Any

12  abstentions?

13 (NO RESPONSE. )

14 PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Moti on passes

15 unani nousl vy.

16 A report of disciplinary action
17 taken by the Board during the previous nonth
18 had been nade avail able on the Board's website.
19 The Police Board plans to
20 consider at a future public neeting several
21 proposed anendnents to its rules of procedure.
22 Drafts of these proposed anendnents are posted
23 in the alert section of the Board's website at
24  Chi cagoPol i ceBoard. org. The Board wel cones

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 public comments on the proposed anendnents. rage 1
2 Comments are due by June 8th. Please see the

3 website for additional information.

4 The general orders and ot her

5 directives issued by the Superintendent during
6 t he previous nonth are posted on the Police

7 Departnent's website.

8 I will now ask the Superintendent
9 to give an oral report.

10 SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN:  Sure. And thank

11 you so nuch for the tinme, Ghian. Board, thank
12 you so nuch, Police Board, for giving ne the

13 opportunity to address you again.

14 Again, I'ma nonth into the job,
15 just a couple of days ago.

16 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: As a matter of fact,

17 ["'msorry, I'mgoing to interrupt for one

18 second. I'mgoing to take the opportunity to
19 interrupt and officially thank you. W had you
20 | ast nonth, which you were an interim position,
21 and now it is official. So on behalf of the

22 Police Board and citizens of Chicago, we woul d
23 like to officially welconme you. It's a tough
24 job. W know that you are up for the job. And

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 we're |l ooking forward to seei ng what your rage 8
2 | eadership brings to the Cty.

3 So | apol ogize for the

4 interruption, but |I couldn't let that go

5 w t hout sayi ng sonet hi ng.

6 SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN:  Thank you, again,

7 so nuch for the welcone. |It's been quite a

8 wel come. And | hit the ground running. |It's

9

been quite a wel cone with the pace, but | feel
10 very confident that this fine departnent wll
11 prove itself sonmething to be proud of through
12 its reformby neeting the standards of the

13 Consent Decree. We're well on our way to

14 | nprovi ng neeting the deadlines.

15 Next, we obviously have quite a
16 chal l enge with addressing violent crine in the
17 Cty. W've nade sone bold statenents

18 regardi ng a noonshot goal of having historical
19 lows in violent crinme inthis CGty. | believe
20 we have the collaboration and support and the
21 talent, but we have to believe we can first and
22 then we push all of our efforts and resources
23 toward achi eving a noonshot goal of reducing

24 violent crine in the Gty to historical |ows.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020
1 | started out with obviously rage 9
2 visiting the districts during ny first 30 days.
3 |'ve done the mlls to seniors in sone of ny
4 nore challenging areas. | think it's quite
5 tinmely that we take the initiative of the
6 Superintendent's position into the communities
7 t hat have the greatest need and show conpassi on
8 and enpathy and not be only seen as a prine
9 enforcenent. W should be community oriented

10 in our policing and coll aborative and what

11 better way than to show conpassion toward our
12 seniors by delivering neals through sone of the
13 great nonprofit efforts.

14 Next, you'll see this pretty

15 soon. | just want to give you a little bit of
16 aglinpse. I'min training wwth an NBA 2-K

17 gam ng systemright now, because | know not hing
18 about gamng, and I'mgoing to challenge -- a
19 shoot challenge to one of the young people on

20 our west and south sides to NBA 2-K ganes,

21 because we can't actually shoot hoops because

22 of COVID-19. So stay tuned for that. And sone

23 of you m ght want to brush up. | m ght

24  chal l enge sone of you Police Board nenbers,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ ~ Page 10
too, so get your grandkids and cousins to train

you up on NBA 2-K.

Next, | really want to convey
this idea of reform It is really inportant to
me that we have not only the perceptions that
we are neeting the standards of the Consent
Decree, but the Consent Decree status being a
floor, not a ceiling; that we really want to
exceed what the Consent Decree requires.

We t hi nk Chi cagoans can only
trust us if we are seen as not only agreeing to
what's required but exceeding, show ng the true
spirit of the Consent Decree. And so that's
going to be a passion of nne.

We're working to create an
accountability process, so weekly reviews of
our progress, rather than waiting until the
next six nonths of report fromthe nonitor.

And | net the nonitor. Maggie
and | hit it off. W are on the sane page.
We're noving forward with input and feedback on
a constant basis.

We're al so | ooking at other

col | aborations with our outreach conmmunity.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. Page 11
That's really inportant that you have such

| arge commtnent fromnot only funding that the
mayor and ot her nonprofits and phil anthropists
have put forward in our outreach groups, but
you have this, | think, stirring of the pot.
There's a sense that we're ready to roll the
ball forward and be even nore integrated

bet ween our police officers, our districts in
our areas and what the influencers can bring to
t appi ng down the violence that happens way too
of ten on an unacceptable |evel.

So there's a |lot of noving parts
happening. |'mso excited about the
opportunity the Cty has given ne and the Mayor
has given ne, and | want to continue to express
ny gratitude toward this Board and the
confi dence you've shown in ne. And | won't |et
you down. | won't. [|'ll keep ny prom ses, and
"Il give you everything | have to ensure
Chicago is the safest city in the country and
this Departnent is seen as one of the best
departnents in the country, bar none.

So with that, before | |eave, |

want to make sure that Dana, ny general

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ _ Page 12
counsel, can advise ne, did | mss anything? |

know there were sone points | wanted to nake.
By the way, | always have ny

| awyer with ne on al nost every deci sion because

of ny previous experience. |It's better to have

a lawer in the roomat the beginning than to

figure out a way how to get out of sonething

you' ve done in hindsight. Dana is a critical

partner wth me in all of ny efforts to nove

the ball up the hill here in Chicago. So,

Dana, did | m ss anything?

M5. O MALLEY: No, sir, you covered al
your points.

SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN:  Thank you. Back to
you, Ghi an.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. Thank you very nuch,
Superintendent. | wll now nove to final
action. The Police Board as authorized by The
Open Meetings Act has considered in closed
neetings two disciplinary cases. The Board
wi Il now take final action on these cases.
Regar di ng case nunber 19PB2963, is there a
notion to find Police Oficer Edward Kropp

guilty of engaging in an unjustified

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ Page 13
altercation while off duty and neking fal se

statenents and to discharge himfromthe
Chi cago Pol i ce Departnent?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: This is Paul a Wl ff
again. So noved.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: M chael Eaddy.
Second.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: | will now call on
menbers of the Board for their vote. WIff.

BOARD MEMBER WOLF:  Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Crow .

BOARD MEMBER CROAL: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Fl ores.

BOARD MEMBER FLORES: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Mont es.

BOARD MEMBER MONTES: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. O Mal | ey.

BOARD MEMBER O MALLEY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Sweeney.

BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Aye.

PRES|I DENT FOREMAN:  Zopp.

BOARD MEMBER ZOPP:  Aye.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 14
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: And | also vote in

favor of the notion. Voting in favor are Board
Menbers Wl ff, Crowl, Eaddy, Flores, Montes,

O Mal |l ey, Sweeney, Zopp and nyself. The notion
passes.

Is there a notion to adopt the
witten findings and decision that have been
reviewed by all Board nenbers who partici pated
In the case?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: This is Paula Wl ff.
So noved.
BOARD MEMBER EADDY: M chael Eaddy.
Second.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  All in favor?
( CHORUS OF AYES.)
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Are there any opposed?
(NO RESPONSE. )
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: The notion passes.

Regar di ng case nunber 19PB2961,

t he Superintendent filed charges agai nst
Sergeant David DeMato recomrendi ng that he be
di scharged fromthe Chicago Police Departnent
for using his official position for personal

gain and naking a fal se statenent. The

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

. _ Page 15
Superi nt endent subsequently noved to w t hdraw

t hese charges because the respondent resigned
his position with CPD.
Is there a notion to grant the

Superintendent's notion?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: Paula WIff. So
noved.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: M chael Eaddy.
Second.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. | wll now call on
menbers of the Board for their votes. WIff.

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF:  Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Crow .

BOARD MEMBER CROW.:  Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Eaddy.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:.  Fl ores.

BOARD MEMBER FLORES: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Mont es.

BOARD MEMBER MONTES: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. O Mal | ey.

BOARD MEMBER O MALLEY: Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Sweeney.

BOARD MEMBER SWEENEY: Aye.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Zopp. rage 10

BOARD MEMBER ZOPP:  Aye.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  And | vote in favor of
the notion. Voting in favor are Board nenbers
Wil ff, Crow, Eaddy, Flores, Mntes, O Mill ey,
Sweeney, Zopp, and nyself. The notion passes.

The decisions in the cases on
whi ch the Board took final action this evening
w Il be entered as of today's date and issued
to the parties and will be posted on the
Board's website.

Il will now call on nenbers of the

public who signed up in advance to speak. Each

speaker will be unnuted after | call his or her

name. The first speaker is Jennifer Edwards.
M5. EDWARDS:. Yes, good evening, everyone.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Good eveni ng.

M5. EDWARDS: |'mnot sure if you got ny
copy in time, but I wll read it. | doubt it
because | just sent it to Chian.

We have your systens and
occurrences that are happening in our
nei ghbor hoods on the south side with COVID

house parties. W' ve taken a proactive

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 approach by working with our police districts, rage 11
2 6th and 3rd Districts, to renedy the situation.
3 We al so report this because nunerous 911 calls
4 have either resulted in no police cars show ng
5 or del ayed police report.

6 W nmention this not to conplain
7 but to call attention to the need for nore

8 police officers to be assigned to our area.

9 We ask that you consider

10 resolving the thin line between arrest and

11 di spersing of party participants since we are
12 hearing that not much can be done to prevent

13 future occurrences outside of surveillance.

14 W ask if this current of giving
15 citations and fines are police procedure and if
16 t hat can be i npl enent ed.

17 Qur bl ock club, M chigan-Indi ana
18 Communi ty Associ ation, takes these situations
19 seriously. W are a |long-standing, stable

20 community in the Park Manor- Chat ham

21 nei ghborhood of primarily seniors living in the
22 area for 50 plus years who are concerned about
23 the COVID virus infection rate in our area.

24  \W've been assigned a tactical detail, but not

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 sure if the situations will be preventable rage 18
2 Wi t hout further escalation of the situation.

3 Cleanliness is also a problem

4 fromthe trash left on the street after the

5 parties.

6 The party of 5/13 also included a
7 man on a horse wal king up and down the street

8 and on the lawn. This is the sane person noted
9 on the recent Blocks of Chicago article, Riding
10 a Pinto. I've included a website for that.

11 The follow ng steps were taken by the Bl ock

12 Cl ub Associ ation regarding reoccurring parties
13 at the address. W also wite this letter

14 because we've heard fromrecent conference

15 calls, CAPS neetings that parties are nunerous
16 on the south side of Chicago.

17 PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Ckay. |I'mgoing to

18 stop you. | know Ms. Norfleet is next, so I'l
19 roll right into it. Next speaker is June
20 Nor f | eet .
21 M5. NORFLEET: Well, thank you. Chairnan,
22 on this occasion we do not have conti nuous
23 read, so | do encourage the Board to review
24 nei ghbor Edwards' statenent.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ Page 19
My statenent is in defense of the

public good. W ask that the Chicago Police
and public safety work for the foll ow ng
targets during what is a good lull in public
di sorder and crine. W ask that you ranp up
your investigative divisions to gain

I nformati on and organi ze and gain activity so
that we can be in front of the parade and
report how and when this elevated action has
been achi eved.

We further ask that you ranp up
community policing public safety canpaigns.
Every officer should have at |east five
grass-root contacts that they can regularly
count on and contact, if they are doing
grass-root community policing. W ask that the
Departnent provide training so that can becone
areality.

We further ask that they becone
nore visible in proactive training for the
general public to respond to public crisis,
whether it is a natural disaster or a
human- gener at ed situation.

W ask that CPD and CEMC and

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ Page 20
ot her rel evant agenci es shoul d be about the

process of coal escing now to provide training
for the public. And we also ask that during
this downtine, that the CPD do internal
assessnent, house cl eaning, assessing officers
who want to work for the public good as opposed
to organi zing and uni ons that are set out

agai nst the public good that CPD is supposed to
be about.

W do this -- we ask that you do
this work so that we can enjoy the 30-percent
decrease in crimnal activities that we have
seen recently.

W have enjoyed the fact that
I nstead of the screans of the sirens, they have
been replaced by the chirping of birds and
scanpering of squirrels and the rustling of
| eaves.

We ask that you do this granul ar
work while there is a void, know ng that nature
abhors a void, so fill it with good work.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you.
M5. NORFLEET: Therefore we ask, Wat have

you done and what will you do in support of

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 Nei ghbor Edwards' question? Has the Chicago rage 2
2 Police left us alone while others violate our

3 public health?

4 Thank you so much. | believe

5 that sone of ny requests echo that of

6 Superi ntendent Brown, and we invite him

7 whol e-heartedly to cone and join and neet wth
8 us here on the south side wth sonme of our

9 | ocal groups and we | ook forward to that.

10 We al so ook forward to seeing
11 sone Board nenbers cone out. And with that,

12 Ghi an Foreman, | release ny tine.

13 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you. Next

14 speaker is Matt Brandon.

15 MR. BRANDON:. Good eveni ng, President

16 Foreman, Vice President Wl ff, Superintendent
17 Brown, Ceneral Counsel O Malley and Menbers of
18 the Board: Communities Organized to Wn, the
19 acronym CON cones to express deep concern over
20 processed views to select the use-of-force

21 wor ki ng group.

22 In aletter fromone of the

23 cochairs to a citizen recruiter for this group,
24 It stated and | quote, "It is critically

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ _ _ Page 22
| nportant that people who |lived experiences are

wel | referenced on this working group, so that
the CPD policy is infornmed by people of the
community that has been nost inpacted by CPD
violence and racism"” The letter goes on to
say, "Mbdst of you have |ived experiences of the
I npact of racial inequality, as well as
Institutional racismwthin the Chicago Police
Depart nent . "

Recogni zing that there are
problemofficers wwthin the ranks of CPD, it
nmust al so be nmade clear that there are
t housands of CPD officers who risk their lives
i n our conmunities every day with positive
out cones.

It is inportant to ensure that
t he good nmen and wonen of CPD have voices from
positive police interaction be a part of this
group.

Communities Organized to Wn is
i n the process of convening a Zoom conference
call wth various conmunity group |eaders on
the south side who partnered to pronote

positive interaction between community and

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

: Page 23
pol i ce.

The purpose of this call is to
of fer Superintendent Brown reform for
I ntroduction and discussion with these
communi ty partners.

W will provide an agenda at
| east one week before and provide a |ist of the
community partners who will participate on the
call.

| f Superintendent Brown is
amenable to this request, please provide at
| east three dates and tines of availability.
Qur contact info is being forwarded to the
O fice of the Superintendent.

Thank you and | hope the nen and
wonen of the Chicago Police Departnent stay
saf e.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Thank you, M. Brandon.
Next speaker is John Perryman.

MR. PERRYMAN:. Hi. Good evening,
Superi ntendent, Police Board. |[|'mcalling
t oday about a specific problem I'min the
11th District, and we have a park, Garfield

Park. It's our |largest park on the west side.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

. ) Page 24
We're having problens. The whole north end is

unusable. It's filled wth needles from drugs
and there's a massive drug market at Lake and
St. Louis.

Now, | did reach out to the
Commander's O fice two and a hal f weeks ago and
no one got back to ne. | reached out a week
and a half ago, still no response.

This is a big problem W need
open space. W need distance. But it's a
mess. Over on Wal nut there's several drug
houses. The citizens on WAl nut are very upset
that their block is becom ng unlivable.

There's a drug crew rolling about 10, 15 people
deep, it's flagrant, it's open, and the
Commander knows about it.

So | have a couple of questions
for you, Superintendent. | need a couple of
things. First of all, can you have the
Commander give the community his strategy for
keeping -- the current strategy for keeping the
park safe for the comunity? Superintendent?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. M. Perrynman, why don't

ask you a couple of questions and then we'l|

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

. Page 25
| et the Superintendent respond.

MR. PERRYMAN: Ckay. That's fine. Another
thing is, I"'masking if he will personally sit
down with community nenbers who are very upset
about this? Please do not send the Conmmander.
The Conmmander had his chance. He can cone with
you. But I'd let himknowthat | would -- I'd
|l et his office know, he does not seemto be
concerned about doing his work, so his chance
to take care of this -- so we need soneone from
downtown to be there.

And al so we need the Commander of
the 11th, that's Spencer, to cone to the next
Board neeting to talk on the record about the
strategies in the park.

And nost inportantly, this is a
huge probl em and we need a squad car on that
corner, this is Lake and St. Louis, staying
there 24/ 7. | know that's a big comm tnent,
but the issue is that this is a huge deal and
it's taken over this whole area. And it's
made, you know, a third of our park unusable.
And so we need a squad car on that.

| f you guys woul d have taken care

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

_ _ _ Page 26
of this earlier, we wouldn't need such a big

commtnent. So can you respond on that,
Superi nt endent ?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:. So, Superintendent, the
guestion is, one, M. Perryman and his
nei ghbors would |i ke to get an understandi ng of
the current strategy relating to the park.
They would |ike to request a neeting with you
with the community. And third, specific
request regarding Lake and St. Louis. |If you
woul d |i ke to respond.

SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN: Sure. Yes. Thank
you so nmuch for your comments today. | have
driven the 11th District. I'mwell aware of
sone of the issues you brought. | would be
happy to neet. | would |Iove to get an
opportunity to -- if we can do a Zoomcall or a
conference call or as soon as the restrictions
are lifted neet all of you. And I'malso
willing to maybe do, you know, enough of soci al
distance in an area or roomin the interim if
we can't do Zoom and bring the Commander wth
nme.

We do have new strategies that |

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 brought that | would | ove to share with you rage 27
2 regardi ng your area specifically to address

3 t hose specific concerns you raise. Wthout

4 giving away too nuch of what we plan to do,

5 let's talk off-line if you don't mnd. Sone of
6 it is very sensitive that we won't be able to

7 share with you, but we can share nost of it

8 with you. | think you'll be well pleased. I

9 can look at leaving a car there, given that 911
10 call demand, but that's sonmething I can be very
11 flexible with -- with you in regards to | eaving
12 the car on the bl ock where you have a

13 significant concern. And, again, |I'ma

14 listening ear. | |ook forward to being able to
15 work with you over tine. There's no easy

16 button on any of this. But we can collaborate
17 and work together and get sone progress and get
18 vyou all feeling better about our response.

19 MR. PERRYMAN: Thank you, Superintendent.
20 | appreciate it. Can we neet very soon?

21 Because this problemis urgent. And until we
22 do have a neeting, can we get a car on that

23 cor ner?

24 PRESI DENT FOREMAN: M. Perryman, | wll

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 make sure you get connected with the rage 28
2 Superintendent's Ofice.
3 Superintendent, if you can check
4 with the Conmander to make sure that we can
5 take a | ook at Lake and St. Louis right away,
6 that woul d be greatly appreciated. Thank you.
7 Next speaker is David Sutherl and.
8 MR. SUTHERLAND: Hello. Good evening.
9 Hello. | cone to you today as a representative
10 of a group called Northwest Side Coalition
11  Agai nst Raci sm and Hate.
12 In the few years that we' ve been
13 active, we've encountered issues with the
14 Chi cago Police Departnent that we would like to
15 address at this tine. |[|'ll try to make this
16 brief. Nunber one: W have attended several
17 comunity policing strategic planning neetings
18 hosted by the I ocal 16th District Police
19 Departnent. Unfortunately, every tine the end
20 result was the sanme; community feedback ignored
21 or insolent and the idea of the Consent Decree
22 was di sm ssed.
23 We hope that this attitude isn't
24 I ndi cative of CPD at | arge and that the Consent

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

1 Decree is viewed as a genui ne effort of reformPagezg
2 goi ng forward.

3 Nunber two: We ask that CPD

4 officially acknow edge Juneteenth, the ol dest
5 nationally cel ebrated comenoration of the

6 ending of slavery in the United States.

7 Last year, the 16th D strict,

8 along with several |ocal aldernen, sponsored a
9 Support Your Local Police rally on Juneteenth.
10 Even after being politely asked to nove their
11 event to any other day to respectfully

12 comrenor ate Juneteenth, they refused.

13 Juneteenth is an official State
14 of Illinois holiday and hopefully w il be

15 officially recognized by the City of Chicago,
16 but nowis the tinme for CPD to treat this day
17 with the honor and sensitivity it deserves.

18 Nunber three is COVID rel at ed.
19 The use of police to encourage conpliance to
20 t he governor's stay-at-honme order is a poor

21 publ i c heal th approach.

22 This is particularly true given
23 the disparate policing of communities according
24  to racial makeup.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

Page 30
We believe officers of the 16th

District and across the Cty were involved in
so-call ed surge mssions to disproportionally
police black conmunities while ignoring the
exact sane behavior in the white comunities.

This formof racial terrorism
cannot be tolerated or justified for the
pandem c crisis that we are currently in the
gri ps of.

We appreciate your attention to
these matters and hope to work together in the
future to correct system c issues and establish
broad police reforns mandat ed by the Consent
Decree. Please be safe. Thank you.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. Thank you very nuch.
Next speaker, Robert More.

MR. MORE: Can you hear ne?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Yes, sir.

MR. MORE: Ckay. | got two phones here. |
got to switch fromone to the other here and
get ny canera on.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  You need to nute one.
We have a | ot of feedback.

MR. MORE: You want ne to turn the phones

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 31
of f?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Put mute on one of
t hem

MR. MORE: Hold on just a second. Turn one
of the phones off, right?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN:  Yes.

MR MORE: kay. D d we |ose you, M.
More? M. Mre, did we | ose you? You nmay have
hung up one of the phones that we have you
dialed in on.

You know, M. Mre is going to
get ne next nonth. [|I'mgoing to blane it on
Steve Fl ores.

BOARD MEMBER FLORES: G ve hima m nute.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Yes. So nenbers of the
public, we think we I ost M. Robert Mre, so
we're going to give hima mnute to dial back
in. He is our |ast speaker. Before we adjourn
the neeting, we will give M. Mre a nonent to
call back in. W'd like to nake sure al
menbers of the public who would |ike to speak
have the opportunity to speak.

MR. MORE: Hello, M. Foreman, can you hear

nme?

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 32
PRESI DENT FOREMAN.: | got you, M. More.

Wonderful that you were able to dial back.

MR. MORE: | have two phones. You can
basi cally hear ne, right?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Yes, sSir.

MR. MORE: (kay. Very good. First of all,
again, M. Forenman, you have provi ded way nore
value. | have to provide conjectural
approbation and so forth because I am concerned
not to contribute in the bal ance of
reenforcenent of nom nal governnental entities
in this country because |I'm convi nced of
(inaudible) the legitimacy at this juncture.

For reasons the explication, the scope of which
I s beyond the scope of this conveyance.

Here's ny issue right now for M.
Superintendent. \What is the present status of
the counter-investigation of the Blair-Young
(phonetic) nurders?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: |'m not sure that the
Superintendent is prepared to answer this. You
know, if you send us, the Board, sonething,
how -- things related to the Superintendent, so

he can | ook up those things.

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N NN R P R R R R R R R R
N W N P O © 0N O 0O DM W N BB O

_ Page 33
MR MORE: | will nove on to the next

| ssue, M. Forenman.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Yes, pl ease.

MR. MORE: M. Superintendent, have you
read Jacobson versus Massachusetts and/or Hat
(phonetic) versus Solis? These are two Suprene
Court cases which are very inportant in regard
to these present circunscriptions on the scope
of the liberty provisions that are presently in
play. So you are invited to read those and
make sure that all the activities are in
conpliance with them because there's enornous
damage that's being perpetrated on the
| ock- down subversion of the rule of [aw via
t hese | ock-downs and via quarantining and
(i naudi bl e) and encouragenent in this area.

The next question is, what can |
do to get evidence to the state Grand Jury of
reckl ess endangernent in terns of the causation
of the COVID 19 and the consequences thereof?
Al so, is your e-nail address
Davi d. Br own@chi cagoPol i ce. org? Hell 0?

PRESI DENT FOREMAN.  Superintendent, he is

asking what is a good e-nmail address for you,

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

. Page 34
sir?

SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN:  Yeah, don't use
Davi d. Br own@chi cagoPol i ceDepart nent, so we'l
use (Il naudible).

MR. MORE: Sorry. Please repeat that.

SUPERI NTENDENT BROWN: (1 naudi bl e.)

PRESI DENT FOREMAN. 1'I1l tell you what, M.
More, why don't you see send Max an e-nmil and
essentially get it to you because we have a | ot
of background feedback from your tel ephone.

MR MORE: | appreciate that. | salute
your efforts and your coordination of all this,
giving ne a second chance to speak after | cut
off, M. Foreman.

PRESI DENT FOREMAN: My pl easure, sir.

At this tinme, all nenbers of the
publ i c have now been called. 1Is there a notion
t o adj ourn?

BOARD MEMBER WOLFF: So noved. This is
Paul a.

BOARD MEMBER EADDY: M chael Eaddy.

Second.
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: All in favor?
(CHORUS OF AYES.)

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020

_ Page 35
PRESI DENT FOREMAN: Motion passes and the

meeting i s adjourned.

Thank you very nuch, everyone,
for your tine and your participation. Stay
safe. | look forward to seeing you next nonth,

hopeful ly i n person.

(WHEREUPON, t he proceedi ngs

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

were adjourned at 8:07 p.m)
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

U. S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



MEETI NG May 21, 2020

© oo N o o b~ w NP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Page 36
STATE OF ILLINAO S )

) SS:
COUNTY OF C O O K)

MAUREEN A. WOODMAN, C. S. R, being first
duly sworn, says that she is a court reporter
doi ng business in the Cty of Chicago; that she
reported in shorthand the proceedi ngs had at
t he hearing of said cause; that the foregoing
Is a true and correct transcript of her

short hand notes, so taken as aforesaid, and

contains all the proceedi ngs of ;'_:-h/eé:k

MAUREEN A. WOODMAN, CSR
Li cense No. 084. 002740

U.S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352




MEETI NG

| ndex:

May 21, 2020
(11)..bol d

50 17:22 additional 7:3 April 534 balance 32:10
( address 7:13 area 17:8,22,23 ball 11:712:10
6 18:13 27:2 28:15 25:21 26:21 27:2 .
(11) 6:3 33:21,24 33:16 bar-11.22
(3) 62 6th 17:2 addressing areas 9:411:9 basically 324
4) 62 8:?.6 arrest 17:10 basis 1_0:22
7 agig;rn 31:18 article 189 becc_)ml_ng 24:13
1 ) _ beginning 12:6
7:30 5:18 adjourned 35:2, asked 29:10 behalf 7:21
10 9 asking 25:333:24 '

24:14 . . i :
11th 3 Administrator assessing 205 behavior 305
23:23 25:13 3:24 i :

614 assessment bzelll'lle;’fl 8:19.21

) _ adopt 146 20:5 o
15 24:14 8:07 35:9 , best 11:21
8th 7:2 advance 16:13 assigned 17:s, '
16th 5:428:18 - advise 121 24 better 9:1112:5
29:7 30:1 ' A iati 27:18
. _ ssociation :
18th s:18 9 Affa|r§ 4:7.16 17:18 18:12 beyond 32:15
19PB2961 1439 | . agencies 201 | sttendance big 24:9 25:19 26:1
19PB2963 12:22 el agenda 4:19236 | 215 o birds 20:16
: ago 7:1524:6,8 attended 28:16 .
1st 53 A g : bit 9:15
agreeing 10:11 attention 17:7
g g 3010 black 30:4
2 : aldermen 29:8 ' .
abhors 20:21 : . -
attitude 28:23 Blair-young
able 27614322 | alert e:23 g 32:18
2(c)(1) 6:2 ' : audio 2:9
©)®) abstentions altercation 13:1 ) blame 31:12
2K 9:16,2010:2 5:14 6:12 amenable 2311 ag;?;nwzed ®2 | block 17:17 18:11
2020-07 28 accountability d t o 24:13 27:12
amendaments availability
2020-33 28 4:110:16 6:21,22 7:1 2312 Blocks 18:9
: achieved 19:10 . ¥ .
21st 2:4 e and/or 335 available &18 Bzazgduzé_sz,lf,:g,
: achieving 8:23 . 23,24 3:2,3,5,6,
2417 2519 K Igd Andrea 3:16 aware 26:14 8,9,11,12,14,15,17
acknowledge : R EGa A
5 oo g answer 32:21 aye 5:116:9 13:10, zlté1§45.7§,18161.421,g,217,
apologize 47 12,14,16,18,20,22, T e
acronym 21:19 8:3 24 15:12,14,16,18 9:24 11:16 12:18,20
' U 13:4,6,9,10,12,14
30 9:2 Act 6:312:19 - 20,22,24 16:2 S, ! ! '
: 312 appreciate 16,18,20,22,24
30-percent Acting 4:9 27:2030:1034:11 | AYES 5:126:10 14:2,8,10,12 15:6,8,
20:11 _ . 14:15 34:24 11,12,14,16,18,20,
action e:1612:18, | appreciated .
. 22,24 16:2,4,8
3rd 17:2 2116:819:9 28:6 B 18:23 21:11,18
active 2813 approach 17:1 23:21 25:14 31:14
5 L 29:21 32:22 34:19,21
activities 20:12 . : . ,
33:11 approbation back 1214247 | Board's 2453
5/13 186 it 599 31:17,20 32:2 6:18,23 16:11
' ivity 19:7
y approve 5:2 background bold s:17
2:12 4:22 34:10
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




MEETI NG

| ndex:

May 21, 2020
Br andon. . cut

Brandon 21:14,
15 23:18

brief 28:16
bring 11:926:22
brings 8:2
broad 30:13

brought 26:15
27:1

Brown 3:19,20
7:10 8:6 12:14 21:6,
17 23:3,10 26:12
34:2,6

brush 9:23
button 27:16

C

call 2:10,17 13:8
15:10 16:12,14 17:7
22:22 23:2,9 26:17,
18 27:10 31:20

called 2s:10
34:17

calling 2:323:21
calls 17:318:15
camera 30:21

Chairman 18:21

challenge s8:16
9:18,19,24

challenging 9:4

chance 256,9
34:13

charges 14:20
15:2

check 283

Chicago 2:37:22
11:20 12:10 13:3
14:22 18:9,16 19:2
21:1 22:8 23:16
28:14 29:15

Chicagoans
10:10

Chicagopolice
board.org. 6:24
Chief 3:24

chirping 20:16

CHORUS 5:12
6:10 14:15 34:24

circumscriptio
ns 338

citations 17:15
citizen 21:23

Coalition 2s:10
cochairs 21:23

collaborate
27:16

collaboration
8:20

collaborations
10:24

collaborative
9:10

come 217,11
25:6,13 28:9

comes 21:19

Commander
24:16,20 25:5,6,12
26:22 28:4

Commander's
24:6

commemorate
29:12

commemoratio
n 29:5

comment 4:24

comments 4:20
7:1,2 26:13

commitment
11:2 25:19 26:2

17:22 25:9 32:9
concerns 273

conference 2:9,
10 5:19 18:14 22:21
26:18

confidence
11:17

confident s:10

conjectural
32:8

connected 2s:1

Consent 8:13
10:6,7,9,13 28:21,
24 30:13

consequences
33:20

consider 6:20
17:9

considered
12:19

considering 6:1
constant 10:22

contact 19:15
23:13

contacts 19:14
continue 11:15

correct 30:12

counsel 3:21
12:1 21:17

count 19:15

counter-

investigation
32:18

country 11:20,22
32:12

couple 7:15
24:17,18,24

court 2:1333:7
cousins 10:1
covered 12:12

COVID 16:23
17:23 29:18

COVID-19 26
9:22 33:20

COW 21:19

CPD 15:319:24
20:4,8 22:3,4,11,13,
17 28:24 29:3,16

create 10:15
crew 24:14

crime 8:16,19,24
19:5

campaigns citizens 7:22 continuous imi :
19:12 2412 communities 18:22 crfrr_nnal 20:12
- _ 9:6 21:18 22:14,20 _ Crisis 19:21308
CAPS 1815 11:14,20 29:15 30:2 community o 32:10 critical 12:8
car 25:17,2327:9, Civilian 4:1 10:24 17:18,20 . convening crltlcally 21:24
12,22 cleaning 20:5 19:12,16 22:4,22,24 | 2221 Crowl 2:22,23
23:5,8 24:20,22 : 13:11,12 14:3
: . convey 103 :
care 25:10,24 Cleanliness 25:4 26:9 28:17,20 y 15:13,14 165
cars 17:4 18:3 . conveyance
compassion 32:15 current 17:14
case 12:2214:9, | Clear 22:12 97,11 nced 24:21 26:7
. convince
19 close 5:23 complain 17:6 32:12 currently 4:22
cases 12:20,21 . - L 30:8
16:7 33:7 closed 1219 compliance coordination
Causation s31s closer 5:20 29:19 33:12 34:12 cut 3413
. ' club 17:1718:12 | concern 21:19 Copy 16:19
ceiling 108 . 27:13
coalescing 20:2 corner 25:18
celebrated 29:5 concerned 27:93
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




chicagopolice
department
34:3

day 22:1429:11,
16

days 7:159:2
deadlines s8:14
deal 25:20
Deborah 4:10

decision 12:4
14:7

decisions 16:7
decrease 20:12

disaster 19:22
discharge 13:2

discharged
14:22

disciplinary
6:16 12:20

discussion 23:4

dismissed
28:22

disorder 195
disparate 29:23

dispersing
17:11

disproportiona

Eaddy 3:1,25:8
6:6 13:6,13,14 14:3,
12 15:8,15,16 16:5
34:21

ear 27:14
earlier 26:1
easy 27:15
echo 215
Edward 12:23

Edwards 16:15,
16,18

Edwards' 18:24
21:1

evening 2:116:8,
16,17 21:15 23:20
28:8

event 29:11
evidence 33:18
exact 305
exceed 10:9

exceeding
10:12

excited 11:13

executive 2:7
4:12 5:24

experience 12:5

MEETI NG May 21, 2020
| ndex: damage..forth
Department's downtime 20:4 enforcement feedback 10:21
D 7.7 downtown 9:9 | 28:20 30:23 34:10
departments 25:11 engaging 12:24 | feel 89
damage 33:13 11:22 Drafts 6:22 enjoy 20:11 feeling 27:18
Dlazgall&zz 1124 | Deputy 4916 driven 26:14 enjoyed 20:14 figure 12:7
q N dese_rves 2917 | drug 2431114 | enormous 3312 | filed 14:20
ate 5:2016:9 detail 17:24 . . S
dates 2312 . drugs 24:2 ensure 11:19 fill 20:21

o determined due 7:2 22:16 filled 24:2
David 3:1914:21 5:20 entered 16:9 _

28:7 : , , duty 13:1 ' final 12:17,21 16:8
dial 31:1732:2 o _

. entities 32:11 find 12:
David.brown@ | gialed 31:10 ati ind 12:23
chicagopolice. | .o oo E escalation 182 1 findings 147
org 33:22 Direct : essentially 34:9 fine 8:10 25:2

, irector 4:12,16 -mail 33: . - :
David.brown@ eaTsa” 3¥2l24 | establish 3012 | fo oo o0

first 8:219:216:15
24:19 32:6

five 1913
flagrant 24:15
flexible 27:11
floor 108

Flores 3:5
13:15,16 14:3
15:17,18 16:5
31:13,14

following 18:11
19:3

Foreman 2:1,2,
21,24 3:3,6,9,12,15,

Decreg §:13 107, lly 303 effort 29:1 egzpleglences 182124 4:4.12.15
o3 2621 291 : . efforts 8:229:13 e 5:10,13,16 6:8,11,
30:14 disruption 212 | “15.944.45 explication 147:16 12:16 13:8,

deep 21:1924:15 | 423 . 32:14 11,13,15,17,19,21,

delayed 175 _ ' 21,23 16:1,3,17
_ y _ District 23:23 empathy o:8 18:17 20:22 21:12,

delivering 9:12 26:14 28:18 29:7 encountered F 13,16 23:18 24:23

demand 27:10 30:2 28:13 26:4 27:24 30:15,

iatri 5 11- 18,22 31:2,6,15,23

Demato 14:21 dﬁtlrlzcts 9:2118 | encourage fact 7:16 20:14 3215720 3323,

department divisions 196 18:23 29:19 false 13:114:24 23 34:7,14,15,23
8:10 11:21 13:3 : encouragemen L 3511

_ , _ . favor 5:106:9
14:22 19:17 22:9 doing 19:1525:9 | t 33.16 14:2.14 16:3.4 form 306
23:16 28:14,19 Uit
doubt 16:19 endangerment | 3423 forth 32:9
33:19
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




MEETI NG

| ndex:

forward s:1
10:21 11:4,7 21:9,
10 27:14 29:2 35:5

forwarded 23:13
front 19:8
funding 11:2

further 1s:2
19:11,19

future 6:2017:13
30:12

G

gain 14:24 19:6,7
games 9:20

gaming 9:17,18
Garfield 23:23

general 3:214:9
7:411:24 19:21
21:17

genuine 29:1

Ghian 2:27:11
12:15 16:20 21:12

give 7:.99:15
11:19 24:20 31:14,
17,19

given 11:14,15
27:9 29:22

giving 7:1217:14
27:4 34:13

glimpse 9:16
go 84

goal 8:18,23
goes 225

going 7:17,18
9:18 10:14 18:17
29:2 31:11,12,17

good 2:116:16,17

32:11
Governor 2:7

governor's
29:20

Grand 33:18
grandkids 10:1
grant 15:4
granular 20:19

grass-root
19:14,16

gratitude 11:16
great 9:13
greatest 9:7
greatly 286
grips 30:9
ground 88

group 21:21,23
22:2,19,22 28:10

groups 11:421:9
guilty 12:24
guys 25:24

H

half 24:6,8

happening
11:13 16:22

happens 11:10
happy 26:16
Hat 335

Hate 28:11

health 2:521:3
29:21

hear 30:17 31:23
32:4

Hello 28:8,9 31:23
33:22

Hi 23:20
hill 12:10
hindsight 12:8

historical s:1s,
24

hit 8:810:20
Hold 31:4
holiday 29:14
honor 29:17
hoops 9:21

hope 23:1528:23
30:11

hopefully 29:14
35:6

horse 18:7
hosted 28:18
house 16:24 20:5
houses 24:12
huge 25:17,20

human-
generated 19:23

hung 319

idea 10:4 28:21
ignored 28:20
ignoring 30:4
lllinois 6:329:14
impact 22:7
impacted 22:4

implemented
17:16

improving 8:14
in-person 5:19

inaudible 32:13
33:16 34:4,6

included 18:6,10
indicative 28:24
inequality 22:7
infection 17:23

influencers
11:9

info 23:13

information 7:3
19:7

informed 22:3
initiative 9:5
input 10:21
insolent 28:21
Inspector 4:9

institutional
22:8

integrated 11:7

interaction
22:18,24

interim 7:20
26:21

internal 4:6,16
20:4

interrupt 7:17,19
interruption s:4

introduction
23:4

investigative
19:6

invite 216
invited 33:10
involved 30:2

May 21, 2020
forward. .| awn
issues 26:15

28:13 30:12
items 4:18

J

Jacobson 33:5
Jennifer 16:15
job 7:14,24
John 3:923:19
join 21:7
Jorge 36
juncture 32:13

June 5:187:2
18:19

Juneteenth
29:4,9,12,13

Jury 33:18
justified 30:7

K

keep 11:18
keeping 24:21

know 2:16 4:5,7
7:24 9:17 12:2
18:18 25:7,8,19,22
26:20 31:11 32:22

knowing 20:20
knows 24:16
Kropp 12:23

L

Lake 24:325:18
26:10 28:5

large 11:228:24

heard 18:14 i :

19:2,4 20:6,8,21 : Important 10:4 . I

, 8, _ : : argest 23:24

21:1522:1723:20 | hearing 17:12 11:1 22:1,16 337 '53229 25:20 32:16 | g

28:8 32:6 33:24 ; ' aw 33:14
held 517 importantly issued 75169

governmental 25:16 R lawn 18:8
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020
| ndex: | awyer.. order
lawyer 12:4,6 Louis 24:425:18 member 2:20,21, 12:9,17 29:10 33:1 numerous 17:3

leaders 22:22
leadership 8:2
leave 11:23
leaves 20:18
leaving 27:9,11
left 18:421:2

legitimacy
32:13

let's 275

letter 18:1321:22
22:5

level 11:11
liberty 33:9
lifted 26:19
line 17:10
list 23:7
listening 27:14
litigation 6:1
little 9:15
lived 22:1,6
lives 22:13
living 17:21

local 21:928:18
29:8,9

lock-down
33:14

lock-downs
33:15

long-standing
17:19

look 21:9,1027:9,
14 28:5 32:24 355

26:10 28:5
love 26:16 27:1
lows 8:19,24
lull 19:4

M

Maggie 10:19
makeup 29:24

making 2:1313:1
14:24

man 18:7
mandated 30:13

Manor-
chatham 17:20

market 24:3

Massachusetts
33:5

massive 24:3
Matt 21:14
matter 7:16

matters 6:1
30:11

Matthew 2:21
Max 4:1334:8
mayor 11:3,14
meals 9:12

meet 21:726:16
27:20

meet all 26:19

meeting 2:4,8,
14,17 4:19,20,24
5:4,5,17,19,20 6:20

23,24 3:2,3,5,6,8,9,
11,12,14,16,17 5:6,
8 6:4,6 13:4,6,10,
12,14,16,18,20,22,
24 14:10,12 15:6,8,
12,14,16,18,20,22,
24 16:2 31:14
34:19,21

members 9:24
13:9 14:3,8 15:11
16:4,12 21:11,17
25:4 31:15,21 34:16

men 22:17 23:15
mention 17:6
mess 24:11
met 10:19

Michael 2:245:8
6:6 13:6 14:12 15:8
34:21

Michigan-
indiana 17:17
mills 9:3

mind 27:5
mine 10:14
minute 31:14,17
minutes 53
missions 30:3
moment 31:19
monitor 10:18,19

Montes 3:7,8
13:17,18 14:3
15:19,20 16:5

month 6:17 7:6,
14,20 31:12 35:5

months 10:18

moved 13:5
14:11 15:1,7 34:19

moving 10:21
11:12

murders 32:19

mute 2:114:22
5:22 30:22 31:2

18:15

@)

N

name 2:1,18
16:15

nationally 29:5
natural 19:22
nature 20:20
NBA 9:16,20 10:2

need 9:717:7
24:9,10,18 25:10,
12,17,23 26:1 30:22

needles 24:2

neighbor 18:24
21:1

neighborhood
17:21

neighborhood
S 16:23

neighbors 26:6
new 26:24
noise 2:124:23
nominal 32:11
nonprofit 9:13
nonprofits 11:3
Norfleet 18:18,

O'MALLEY
3:10,11,22,23 12:12
13:19,20 14:4
15:21,22 16:5 21:17

obviously 8:15
9:1

occasion 18:22

occurrences
16:22 17:13

OEMC 19:24
off-line 27:5
offer 23:3

office 4:123:14
24:6 25:8 28:2

officer 12:23
19:13

officers 118
17:8 20:5 22:11,13
30:1

official 7:21
14:23 29:13

officially 7:19,23
29:4,15

Okay 18:17 25:2
30:19 31:7 32:6

oldest 29:4
Once 4:20

open 2:106:3
12:19 24:10,15

opportunity
7:13,18 11:14 26:17
31:22

looking 8:110:23 | 812,14 10:6 25:14 moonshot s:s, 20,21 20:23
26:8 27:22 31:19 23 north 24:1 opposed 5:13

lose 31:7,8 352 . _ 6:11 14:16 20:6

motion 522,721, | Northwest
lost 31:16 meetings 6:3 2366:;4 12:23 164;2,6 2810 oral 7:9
lot 11:1230:23 12:19,20 18:15 4,6,18 15:4,516:4, . order 2:4.114:22

349 28:17 34:17351 noted 188 29:20
move 5765 number 12:22
14:19 28:16 29:3,18
U S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




MEETI NG

| ndex:

May 21, 2020

orders..recogni zed

orders 2:87:4
organize 19:7

Organized
21:18 22:20

organizing 20:7
oriented 9:9
outbreak 26
outcomes 22:15

outreach 10:24
11:4

outside 17:13

P

p.m. 5:1835:9
pace 8:9
page 10:20
pandemic 30:8
parade 19:8
pardon 4:4

park 17:2023:23,
24 24:22 25:15,22
26:7

part 22:18

participants
17:11

participate 23:8

participated
14:8

participating
2:11,16 4:21

participation
354

particularly
29:22

parties 16:10,24
18:5,12,15

partner 12:9
partnered 22:23

parts 11:12
party 17:1118:6

passes 6:14
14:5,18 16:6 35:1

passion 10:14

Paula 2:195:66:4
13:4 14:10 15:6
34:20

people 9:1922:1,
324:14

perceptions
10:5

permitted 2:7

perpetrated
33:13

Perryman 23:19,
20 24:23 25:2 26:5
27:19,24

person 18:835:6
personal 14:23
personally 25:3
personnel 6:1

philanthropist
S 11:3

phone 2:114:21
5:22

phones 30:19,24
31:5,9 32:3

phonetic 32:19
33:6

Pinto 18:10
place 29
plan 27:4
planning 28:17
plans 6:19
play 33:10

please 2:175:10
6:9 7:2 23:11 25:5
30:14 33:3 34:5

pleasure 34:15
plus 17:22
points 12:2,13

police 2:3,183:19
4:1,13 6:19 7:6,12,
229:24 11:8 12:18,
2313:314:22 17:1,
4,5,8,1519:2 21:2
22:8,18 23:1,16,21
28:14,18 29:9,19
30:4,13

policing 9:10
19:12,16 28:17
29:23

policy 22:3
politely 29:10
poor 29:20
portion 4:24

position 7:209:6
14:23 15:3

positive 22:14,
18,24

posted 6:227:6
16:10

pot 11:5
prepared 32:21

present 32:17
33:8

presently 33:9

president 2:1,2,
19,21,24 3:3,6,9,12,
15,18,21,24 4:4,12,
155:10,13,16 6:8,
11,14 7:16 12:16
13:8,11,13,15,17,
19,21,23 14:1,14,
16,18 15:10,13,15,
17,19,21,23 16:1,3,
17 18:17 20:22
21:13,15,16 23:18
24:23 26:4 27:24
30:15,18,22 31:2,6,
15 32:1,5,20 33:3,
23 34:7,15,23 35:1

prevent 17:12

preventable
18:1

previous 6:17
7:612:5

primarily 17:21
prime 9:8
Pritzker's 2:7

proactive 16:24
19:20

problem 18:3
22:11 23:22 24:9
25:17 27:21

problems 24:1

procedure 6:21
17:15

proceed 4:1s8

proceedings
35:8

process 10:16
20:2 22:21

processed
21:20

progress 10:17
27:17

promises 11:18
promote 22:23

proposed 6:21,
227:1

protect 25
proud s:11
prove 811

provide 19:17
20:2 23:6,7,11 32:8

provided 32:7
provisions 33:9

public 2:4,10
4:10,20,24 5:3,4,17
6:20 7:1 16:13 19:2,
3,4,12,21 20:3,6,8

public's 2:5
purpose 23:2
purposes 5:24
push s:22

put 11:431:2

Q

guarantining
33:15

question 21:1
26:5 33:17

questions
24:17,24

quite 8:7,9,159:4
quote 21:24

R

racial 22:729:24
30:6

racism 22:58
28:11

raise 27:3
rally 29:9
ramp 19:5,11
ranks 22:11
rate 17:23
reach 245
reached 24:7

read 2:1816:19
18:23 33:5,10

ready 11:6
reality 19:18

really 10:3,4,8
11:1

reasons 32:14
reckless 33:19

pleased 27:8 . 21:329:21 31:16,21 | recognized
partners 2358 pretty o:14 3017 29:15
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




reducing 8:23

reenforcement
32:11

referenced 22:2

reform 8:1210:4
23:329:1

reforms 30:13
refused 29:12
regard 33:7

regarding 8:18
12:22 14:19 18:12
26:10 27:2

regards 27:11
regular s:4,17
regularly 19:14

related 29:18
32:23

relating 26:7
release 21:12
relevant 20:1
remedy 17:2

reoccurring
18:12

repeat 34:5
replaced 20:16

report 6:16 7:9
10:18 17:3,5 19:9

reporter 2:13

representative
28:9

request 23:11
26:8,10

respectfully
29:11

respond 19:21
25:1 26:2,11

respondent
15:2

response 2.6
5:15 6:13 14:17
24:8 27:18

restrictions
26:18

result 2s:20
resulted 17:4
review 18:23
reviewed 14:8
reviews 10:16
Rhoda 3:12
Riding 18:9

right 9:1718:19
28:531:5 32:4,16

risk 22:13

Robert 30:16
31:16

Roberts 4:2,3
roll 11:6 18:19
rolling 24:14
room 12:6 26:21
rule 33:14
rules e6:21
running s
rustling 20:17

12
salute 34:11
saying 85

scampering
20:17

scope 32:14,15
33:8

Screams 20:15

second 5:96:7
7:18 13:7 14:13
15:9 31:4 34:13,22

section 6:23
Sections 6:2
see 7:29:1434:8

seeing 8:121:10
355

seen 9:810:11
11:21 20:13

select 21:20

send 25:532:22
34:8

seniors 9:3,12
17:21

sense 116
sensitive 276

sensitivity
29:17

sent 16:20
Sergeant 14:21
series 5:24
seriously 17:19
sessions 5:24
set 207

side 16:2318:16
21:8 22:23 23:24
28:10

sides 9:20
Sidney 42
signed 16:13

significant
27:13

Sir 12:1230:18
32:534:1,15

sirens 20:15
Sit 25:3

situation 17:2
18:2 19:23

situations 17:18
18:1

SiX 10:18
Skahill 4:56,15
slavery 29:6
so-called 30:3
social 26:20
Solis 336

SOo0oNn 9:1526:18
27:20

SOrry 7:17 34:5

south 9:2016:23
18:16 21:8 22:23

space 24:10

speak 16:13
31:21,22 34:13

speaker 51
16:14,15 18:19
21:14 23:19 28:7
30:16 31:18

MEETI NG May 21, 2020
| ndex: Recogni zi ng. . street
Recognizing requests 215 share 27:1,7 special 5:3
22:10 _ required 10:12 S shoot 9:19,21 specific 23:22
recommending | (o4 ires 109 show 97,11 26:927:3
14:21 ) safe 23:1724:22 ) specifically
record 2514 resigned 15:2 30:14 355 s?&wmg 10:12 570
recruiter 2123 | '€S0IVING 17:10 | safest 11:20 , Spencer 25:13
resources 8:22 fety 410103, | SHOWN 1127 .
reduce 2:124:22 ' sarety 4:1019:3, spirit 10:13

sponsored 29:8
squad 25:17,23
squirrels 20:17

St 24:4 25:18 26:10
28:5

stable 17:19

standards 8:12
10:6

started 9:1
state 29:1333:18
stated 21:24

statement 14:24
18:24 19:1

statements
8:17 13:2

States 29:6
status 10:7 32:17

stay 9:2223:16
354

stay-at-home
29:20

staying 25:18
steps 18:11
Steve 3:331:13
stirring 115
stop 1s:18
strategic 28:17

strategies 25:15
26:24

strategy 24:20,
2126:7

street 18:4,7

U S. Legal

Support,
(312) 236-8352

I nc.




t's 9:6 15:528:2

support 8:20
20:24 29:9

supposed 208
Supreme 33:6

sure 7:1011:24
16:18 18:1 26:12
28:1,4 31:20 32:20
33:11

surge 30:3

surveillance
17:13

Sutherland
28:7,8

Sweeney 3:13,

8:6 12:14,16 18:21
20:22 21:4,13
23:15,18 26:12
27:19 28:6 30:14,15
35:3

thereof 33:20
thin 17:10
thing 25:3

things 24:19
32:23,24

think 9:4 10:10
11:5 27:8 31:16

third 25:2226:9

thousands
22:13

three 23:1229:18

turn 30:24 31:4

two 12:2024:6
29:3 30:19 32:3
33:6

U

unacceptable
11:11

unanimously
6:15

understanding
26:6

Unfortunately
28:19

225

violent 8:16,19,
24

virus 17:23

visible 19:20
visiting 9:2
voices 22:17
void 20:20,21

vote 13:914:1
16:3

votes 15:11
Voting 14:2 164

W

MVEETI NG May 21, 2020
| ndex: subsequently.. Yeah
subsequently takes 17:18 tough 7:23 we've 8:17 16:24
151 talent s:21 train 10:1 \ 12;24 18:14 28:12,
subversion .
talk 25:1427:5 training 9:16 .
33:14 _ an 2320:2 value 328 website 6:18,23
Superintenden tapping 11:10 CanSerint 213 various 22.22 7:3,7 16:11 18:10
t 3:18,20,22 7:5,8 targets 19:4 pt 2 week 23:7 24:7
L0 el 19,0, trash 184 VErsus 335,6
10 8:6 12:14,17 telephone 34:10 ' . weekly 10:16
14:20 15:1 21:6,16 treat 29:16 Vice 2:1921:16
23:3,10,14,21 tell 34:7 ' viewed 29:1 weeks 246
42141:;825213523; 26:3' terms 33:19 true 10:1229:22 views 21 2'0 welcome 7:23
' 3 : : : : 8:7,8,9
32:17,21,23 33:4,23 | terrorism 30:6 trust 10:11 violate 212
34:2,6 thank 3:15 416 try 28:15 - welcomes 6:24
Superintenden 5:16 6:8 7:10,11,19 | tuned 9:22 violence 11:10 west 9:20 23:24

white 305

whole-
heartedly 21:7

willing 26:20
Win 21:18 22:20
withdraw 15:1

Witzburg 4:10,
11

WOLF 13:10

Wolff 2:19,205:6
6:4 13:4,9 14:3,10
15:6,11,12 16:5
21:16 34:19

women 22:17
23:16

14 13:21,22 14:4 unions 20:7 N
15:23,24 16:6 Thursday 517 | United 29:6 waiting 10:17 Wonderful 32:2
switch 30:20 time 4:197:11 unjustified walking 18:7 Wz(())rzkl 2159532279:1%1117,
system 9:17 16:1921:12 27:15 12:24 Walnut 24:11,12 o1
' 28151929110 unlivable 24:13 '

systemic 30:12 34:16 35:4 ' want 9:1523103, | \yorking 10:15
systems 1621 | timely 95 unmute 5:1 gol_;lf"z“ 20:6 17:121:21 22:2

; . unmuted 16:14 ' wouldn't 26:1

T times 23:12 o wanted 122 .
i : unusable 24:2 write 18:13
Tina 4:4,6,15 o529 way 813911 !
. title 4:5,8 11:10 12:3,7 32:7 written 14:7

tactical 17:24 upset 24:12 25:4 ,

today 23:2226:13 we'll 24:24 34:3
take 7:189:5 28:9 urgent 27:21 , Y
12:21 25:10 28:5 ' were 81,13

today's 16:9 use 29:1934:2.4 10:15,21,23 11:6
taken 6:17 16:24 use-of-force 24:131:17 Yeah 34:2
18:11 25:21,24 tolerated 30:7

21:20
U. S. Legal Support, Inc.

(312) 236- 8352




MEETI NG May 21, 2020
| ndex: year..Zopp

year 297
years 17:2228:12
young 9:19

V4

Zoom 22:21
26:17,22

Zopp 3:16,17
13:23,24 14:4 16:1,
2,6

U.S. Legal Support, Inc.
(312) 236-8352



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36

	Word Index
	Index: (11)..bold
	(11) (1)
	(3) (1)
	(4) (1)
	10 (1)
	11th (3)
	15 (1)
	16th (4)
	18th (1)
	19PB2961 (1)
	19PB2963 (1)
	1st (1)
	2(c)(1) (1)
	2-K (3)
	2020-07 (1)
	2020-33 (1)
	21st (1)
	24/7 (1)
	30 (1)
	30-percent (1)
	3rd (1)
	5/13 (1)
	50 (1)
	6th (1)
	7:30 (1)
	8:07 (1)
	8th (1)
	911 (2)
	abhors (1)
	able (3)
	abstentions (2)
	accountability (2)
	achieved (1)
	achieving (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acronym (1)
	Act (2)
	Acting (1)
	action (5)
	active (1)
	activities (2)
	activity (1)
	additional (1)
	address (6)
	addressing (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	Administrator (1)
	adopt (1)
	advance (1)
	advise (1)
	Affairs (2)
	agencies (1)
	agenda (2)
	ago (3)
	agreeing (1)
	aldermen (1)
	alert (1)
	altercation (1)
	amenable (1)
	amendments (3)
	and/or (1)
	Andrea (1)
	answer (1)
	apologize (2)
	appreciate (3)
	appreciated (1)
	approach (2)
	approbation (1)
	approve (1)
	April (2)
	area (7)
	areas (2)
	arrest (1)
	article (1)
	asked (1)
	asking (2)
	assessing (1)
	assessment (1)
	assigned (2)
	Association (2)
	attendance (1)
	attended (1)
	attention (2)
	attitude (1)
	audio (1)
	authorized (2)
	availability (1)
	available (1)
	aware (1)
	aye (18)
	AYES (4)
	back (5)
	background (3)
	balance (1)
	ball (2)
	bar (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	becoming (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	behavior (1)
	believe (4)
	best (1)
	better (3)
	beyond (1)
	big (3)
	birds (1)
	bit (1)
	black (1)
	Blair-young (1)
	blame (1)
	block (4)
	Blocks (1)
	Board (69)
	Board's (5)
	bold (1)

	Index: Brandon..cut
	Brandon (3)
	brief (1)
	bring (2)
	brings (1)
	broad (1)
	brought (2)
	Brown (12)
	brush (1)
	button (1)
	call (14)
	called (2)
	calling (2)
	calls (2)
	camera (1)
	campaigns (1)
	Caproni (2)
	CAPS (1)
	car (5)
	care (2)
	cars (1)
	case (3)
	cases (4)
	causation (1)
	ceiling (1)
	celebrated (1)
	Chairman (1)
	challenge (4)
	challenging (1)
	chance (3)
	charges (2)
	check (1)
	Chicago (14)
	Chicagoans (1)
	Chicagopoliceboard.org. (1)
	Chief (1)
	chirping (1)
	CHORUS (4)
	circumscriptions (1)
	citations (1)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (2)
	city (8)
	Civilian (1)
	cleaning (1)
	Cleanliness (1)
	clear (1)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	closer (1)
	club (2)
	coalescing (1)
	Coalition (1)
	cochairs (1)
	collaborate (1)
	collaboration (1)
	collaborations (1)
	collaborative (1)
	come (5)
	comes (1)
	Commander (7)
	Commander's (1)
	commemorate (1)
	commemoration (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (4)
	commitment (3)
	communities (7)
	community (17)
	compassion (2)
	complain (1)
	compliance (2)
	concern (2)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (1)
	conference (6)
	confidence (1)
	confident (1)
	conjectural (1)
	connected (1)
	Consent (8)
	consequences (1)
	consider (2)
	considered (1)
	considering (1)
	constant (1)
	contact (2)
	contacts (1)
	continue (1)
	continuous (1)
	contribute (1)
	convening (1)
	convey (1)
	conveyance (1)
	convinced (1)
	coordination (1)
	copy (1)
	corner (2)
	correct (1)
	counsel (3)
	count (1)
	counter-investigation (1)
	country (3)
	couple (4)
	court (2)
	cousins (1)
	covered (1)
	COVID (3)
	COVID-19 (3)
	COW (1)
	CPD (12)
	create (1)
	crew (1)
	crime (4)
	criminal (1)
	crisis (2)
	critical (1)
	critically (1)
	Crowl (8)
	current (3)
	currently (2)
	cut (1)

	Index: damage..forth
	damage (1)
	Dana (4)
	date (2)
	dates (1)
	David (3)
	David.brown@chicagopolice.org (1)
	David.brown@chicagopolicedepartment (1)
	day (3)
	days (2)
	deadlines (1)
	deal (1)
	Deborah (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	decrease (1)
	Decree (8)
	deep (2)
	defense (1)
	delayed (1)
	delivering (1)
	demand (1)
	Demato (1)
	department (9)
	Department's (1)
	departments (1)
	Deputy (2)
	deserves (1)
	detail (1)
	determined (1)
	dial (2)
	dialed (1)
	directives (1)
	Director (2)
	disaster (1)
	discharge (1)
	discharged (1)
	disciplinary (2)
	discussion (1)
	dismissed (1)
	disorder (1)
	disparate (1)
	dispersing (1)
	disproportionally (1)
	disruption (2)
	distance (2)
	District (5)
	districts (4)
	divisions (1)
	doing (2)
	doubt (1)
	downtime (1)
	downtown (1)
	Drafts (1)
	driven (1)
	drug (3)
	drugs (1)
	due (1)
	duty (1)
	e-mail (3)
	Eaddy (20)
	ear (1)
	earlier (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	Edward (1)
	Edwards (3)
	Edwards' (2)
	effort (1)
	efforts (4)
	either (1)
	elevated (1)
	empathy (1)
	encountered (1)
	encourage (2)
	encouragement (1)
	endangerment (1)
	enforcement (1)
	engaging (1)
	enjoy (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	enormous (1)
	ensure (2)
	entered (1)
	entities (1)
	escalation (1)
	essentially (1)
	establish (1)
	evening (7)
	event (1)
	evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	exceed (1)
	exceeding (1)
	excited (1)
	executive (3)
	experience (1)
	experiences (2)
	explication (1)
	express (2)
	fact (2)
	false (2)
	favor (8)
	feedback (4)
	feel (1)
	feeling (1)
	figure (1)
	filed (1)
	fill (1)
	filled (1)
	final (3)
	find (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (2)
	fines (1)
	first (5)
	five (1)
	flagrant (1)
	flexible (1)
	floor (1)
	Flores (10)
	following (2)
	Foreman (73)
	form (1)
	forth (1)

	Index: forward..lawn
	forward (9)
	forwarded (1)
	front (1)
	funding (1)
	further (3)
	future (3)
	gain (3)
	games (1)
	gaming (2)
	Garfield (1)
	general (6)
	genuine (1)
	Ghian (5)
	give (7)
	given (4)
	giving (4)
	glimpse (1)
	go (1)
	goal (2)
	goes (1)
	going (9)
	good (14)
	governmental (1)
	Governor (1)
	governor's (1)
	Grand (1)
	grandkids (1)
	grant (1)
	granular (1)
	grass-root (2)
	gratitude (1)
	great (1)
	greatest (1)
	greatly (1)
	grips (1)
	ground (1)
	group (6)
	groups (2)
	guilty (1)
	guys (1)
	half (2)
	happening (2)
	happens (1)
	happy (1)
	Hat (1)
	Hate (1)
	health (3)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	held (1)
	Hello (4)
	Hi (1)
	hill (1)
	hindsight (1)
	historical (2)
	hit (2)
	Hold (1)
	holiday (1)
	honor (1)
	hoops (1)
	hope (3)
	hopefully (2)
	horse (1)
	hosted (1)
	house (2)
	houses (1)
	huge (2)
	human-generated (1)
	hung (1)
	idea (2)
	ignored (1)
	ignoring (1)
	Illinois (2)
	impact (1)
	impacted (1)
	implemented (1)
	important (5)
	importantly (1)
	improving (1)
	in-person (1)
	inaudible (4)
	included (2)
	indicative (1)
	inequality (1)
	infection (1)
	influencers (1)
	info (1)
	information (2)
	informed (1)
	initiative (1)
	input (1)
	insolent (1)
	Inspector (1)
	institutional (1)
	integrated (1)
	interaction (2)
	interim (2)
	internal (3)
	interrupt (2)
	interruption (1)
	introduction (1)
	investigative (1)
	invite (1)
	invited (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (3)
	issued (2)
	issues (3)
	items (1)
	Jacobson (1)
	Jennifer (1)
	job (3)
	John (2)
	join (1)
	Jorge (1)
	juncture (1)
	June (3)
	Juneteenth (4)
	Jury (1)
	justified (1)
	keep (1)
	keeping (2)
	know (14)
	knowing (1)
	knows (1)
	Kropp (1)
	Lake (4)
	large (2)
	largest (1)
	law (1)
	lawn (1)

	Index: lawyer..order
	lawyer (2)
	leaders (1)
	leadership (1)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	leaving (2)
	left (2)
	legitimacy (1)
	let's (1)
	letter (3)
	level (1)
	liberty (1)
	lifted (1)
	line (1)
	list (1)
	listening (1)
	litigation (1)
	little (1)
	lived (2)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	local (4)
	lock-down (1)
	lock-downs (1)
	long-standing (1)
	look (7)
	looking (2)
	lose (2)
	lost (1)
	lot (3)
	Louis (4)
	love (2)
	lows (2)
	lull (1)
	Maggie (1)
	makeup (1)
	making (3)
	man (1)
	mandated (1)
	Manor-chatham (1)
	market (1)
	Massachusetts (1)
	massive (1)
	Matt (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (2)
	Matthew (1)
	Max (2)
	mayor (2)
	meals (1)
	meet (3)
	meet all (1)
	meeting (21)
	meetings (5)
	member (44)
	members (13)
	men (2)
	mention (1)
	mess (1)
	met (1)
	Michael (7)
	Michigan-indiana (1)
	mills (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minute (2)
	minutes (1)
	missions (1)
	moment (1)
	monitor (2)
	Montes (8)
	month (6)
	months (1)
	moonshot (2)
	motion (16)
	move (6)
	moved (5)
	moving (2)
	murders (1)
	mute (5)
	name (3)
	nationally (1)
	natural (1)
	nature (1)
	NBA (3)
	need (11)
	needles (1)
	neighbor (2)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighbors (1)
	new (1)
	noise (2)
	nominal (1)
	nonprofit (1)
	nonprofits (1)
	Norfleet (4)
	north (1)
	Northwest (1)
	noted (1)
	number (5)
	numerous (2)
	O'MALLEY (12)
	obviously (2)
	occasion (1)
	occurrences (2)
	OEMC (1)
	off-line (1)
	offer (1)
	office (5)
	officer (2)
	officers (6)
	official (3)
	officially (4)
	Okay (5)
	oldest (1)
	Once (1)
	open (5)
	opportunity (5)
	opposed (4)
	oral (1)
	order (4)

	Index: orders..recognized
	orders (2)
	organize (1)
	Organized (2)
	organizing (1)
	oriented (1)
	outbreak (1)
	outcomes (1)
	outreach (2)
	outside (1)
	p.m. (2)
	pace (1)
	page (1)
	pandemic (1)
	parade (1)
	pardon (1)
	park (8)
	part (1)
	participants (1)
	participate (1)
	participated (1)
	participating (3)
	participation (1)
	particularly (1)
	parties (5)
	partner (1)
	partnered (1)
	partners (2)
	parts (1)
	party (2)
	passes (5)
	passion (1)
	Paula (7)
	people (4)
	perceptions (1)
	permitted (1)
	perpetrated (1)
	Perryman (7)
	person (2)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	personnel (1)
	philanthropists (1)
	phone (3)
	phones (5)
	phonetic (2)
	Pinto (1)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	play (1)
	please (9)
	pleased (1)
	pleasure (1)
	plus (1)
	points (2)
	police (33)
	policing (5)
	policy (1)
	politely (1)
	poor (1)
	portion (1)
	position (4)
	positive (3)
	posted (3)
	pot (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (2)
	presently (1)
	president (70)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (1)
	preventable (1)
	previous (3)
	primarily (1)
	prime (1)
	Pritzker's (1)
	proactive (2)
	problem (6)
	problems (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (3)
	processed (1)
	progress (2)
	promises (1)
	promote (1)
	proposed (3)
	protect (1)
	proud (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (6)
	provided (1)
	provisions (1)
	public (25)
	public's (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (1)
	push (1)
	put (2)
	quarantining (1)
	question (3)
	questions (2)
	quite (4)
	quote (1)
	racial (3)
	racism (3)
	raise (1)
	rally (1)
	ramp (2)
	ranks (1)
	rate (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	read (5)
	ready (1)
	reality (1)
	really (4)
	reasons (1)
	reckless (1)
	recognized (1)

	Index: Recognizing..street
	Recognizing (1)
	recommending (1)
	record (1)
	recruiter (1)
	reduce (2)
	reducing (1)
	reenforcement (1)
	referenced (1)
	reform (4)
	reforms (1)
	refused (1)
	regard (1)
	regarding (6)
	regards (1)
	regular (2)
	regularly (1)
	related (2)
	relating (1)
	release (1)
	relevant (1)
	remedy (1)
	reoccurring (1)
	repeat (1)
	replaced (1)
	report (6)
	reporter (1)
	representative (1)
	request (3)
	requests (1)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	resigned (1)
	resolving (1)
	resources (1)
	respectfully (1)
	respond (4)
	respondent (1)
	response (6)
	restrictions (1)
	result (1)
	resulted (1)
	review (1)
	reviewed (1)
	reviews (1)
	Rhoda (1)
	Riding (1)
	right (6)
	risk (1)
	Robert (2)
	Roberts (2)
	roll (2)
	rolling (1)
	room (2)
	rule (1)
	rules (1)
	running (1)
	rustling (1)
	safe (4)
	safest (1)
	safety (3)
	salute (1)
	saying (1)
	scampering (1)
	scope (3)
	screams (1)
	second (9)
	section (1)
	Sections (1)
	see (3)
	seeing (3)
	seen (4)
	select (1)
	send (3)
	seniors (3)
	sense (1)
	sensitive (1)
	sensitivity (1)
	sent (1)
	Sergeant (1)
	series (1)
	seriously (1)
	sessions (1)
	set (1)
	share (3)
	shoot (2)
	show (2)
	showing (2)
	shown (1)
	side (6)
	sides (1)
	Sidney (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	sir (5)
	sirens (1)
	sit (1)
	situation (3)
	situations (2)
	six (1)
	Skahill (3)
	slavery (1)
	so-called (1)
	social (1)
	Solis (1)
	soon (3)
	sorry (2)
	south (5)
	space (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (9)
	special (1)
	specific (3)
	specifically (1)
	Spencer (1)
	spirit (1)
	sponsored (1)
	squad (2)
	squirrels (1)
	St (4)
	stable (1)
	standards (2)
	started (1)
	state (2)
	stated (1)
	statement (3)
	statements (2)
	States (1)
	status (2)
	stay (3)
	stay-at-home (1)
	staying (1)
	steps (1)
	Steve (2)
	stirring (1)
	stop (1)
	strategic (1)
	strategies (2)
	strategy (3)
	street (2)

	Index: subsequently..Yeah
	subsequently (1)
	subversion (1)
	Superintendent (32)
	Superintendent's (3)
	support (3)
	supposed (1)
	Supreme (1)
	sure (10)
	surge (1)
	surveillance (1)
	Sutherland (2)
	Sweeney (8)
	switch (1)
	system (1)
	systemic (1)
	systems (1)
	tactical (1)
	take (5)
	taken (5)
	takes (1)
	talent (1)
	talk (2)
	tapping (1)
	targets (1)
	telephone (1)
	tell (1)
	terms (1)
	terrorism (1)
	thank (22)
	thereof (1)
	thin (1)
	thing (1)
	things (3)
	think (5)
	third (2)
	thousands (1)
	three (2)
	Thursday (1)
	time (10)
	timely (1)
	times (1)
	Tina (3)
	title (2)
	today (3)
	today's (1)
	tolerated (1)
	tough (1)
	train (1)
	training (4)
	transcript (1)
	trash (1)
	treat (1)
	true (2)
	trust (1)
	try (1)
	tuned (1)
	turn (2)
	two (6)
	unacceptable (1)
	unanimously (1)
	understanding (1)
	Unfortunately (1)
	unions (1)
	United (1)
	unjustified (1)
	unlivable (1)
	unmute (1)
	unmuted (1)
	unusable (2)
	upset (2)
	urgent (1)
	use (3)
	use-of-force (1)
	value (1)
	various (1)
	versus (2)
	Vice (2)
	viewed (1)
	views (1)
	violate (1)
	violence (2)
	violent (3)
	virus (1)
	visible (1)
	visiting (1)
	voices (1)
	void (2)
	vote (3)
	votes (1)
	Voting (2)
	waiting (1)
	walking (1)
	Walnut (2)
	want (8)
	wanted (1)
	way (6)
	we'll (2)
	we're (8)
	we've (6)
	website (6)
	week (2)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (1)
	welcome (4)
	welcomes (1)
	west (2)
	white (1)
	whole-heartedly (1)
	willing (1)
	Win (2)
	withdraw (1)
	Witzburg (2)
	WOLF (1)
	Wolff (19)
	women (2)
	Wonderful (1)
	work (9)
	working (4)
	wouldn't (1)
	write (1)
	written (1)
	Yeah (1)

	Index: year..Zopp
	year (1)
	years (2)
	young (1)
	Zoom (3)
	Zopp (8)



